
BYDD CYFARFOD O’R GWASANAETH ADDYSG AR Y CYD - CONSORTIWM 
CANOLBARTH Y DE YN CAEL EI GYNNAL YN 

Virtual
Dydd Mercher, 16eg Rhagfyr, 2020 at 9.30 am

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Côd Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau bod y cofnodion o gyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Gwasanaeth 
Addysg ar y Cyd Consortiwm Canolbarth y De a gynhaliwyd ar 14 Medi 
2020 yn rhai cywir. 

(Tudalennau 3 - 8)
3. DYSGU CYFUNOL / DYSGU O BELL YN YSGOL GYFUN GYMRAEG 

BRO EDERN 
Derbyn cyflwyniad gan Bennaeth a Charfan Rheoli'r ysgol.

4. CYMORTH SY'N CAEL EI DDARPARU I YSGOLION GAN 
GONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE YN YSTOD COVID. 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm 
Canolbarth y De 

(Tudalennau 9 - 
32)

5. CYMORTH I YSGOLION MEWN PERTHYNAS Â DYFEISIAU 
DIGIDOL 
Derbyn diweddariad gan Aelodau mewn perthynas â'r strategaethau 
sy'n cael eu defnyddio yn yr Awdurdodau Lleol 



6. CYMORTH TECHNOLEG DIGIDOL GAN GONSORTIWM 
CANOLBARTH Y DE 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Ddirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr 
Consortiwm Canolbarth y De. 

(Tudalennau 33 - 
38)

7. ADRODDIAD GRANTIAU CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Ddirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr 
Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 

(Tudalennau 39 - 
44)

8. MONITRO CYLLIDEB 2020/2021 A PHENNU CYLLIDEB 2021/2022 
Derbyn Adroddiad ar y Cyd gan y Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr a'r Trysorydd 
mewn perthynas â Monitro Cyllideb 2020/2021 a Phennu Cyllideb 
2021/2022

(Tudalennau 45 - 
52)

9. CYNLLUN BUSNES CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 2020-2021 
Trafod cynigion Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth y 
De.

(Tudalennau 53 - 
66)

10. CYNIGION MEWN PERTHYNAS Â MATERION LLYWODRAETHU 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm 
Canolbarth y De 

(Tudalennau 67 - 
76)

11. GWAHARDD AELODAU O'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD 
Trafod cadarnhau'r cynnig isod yn benderfyniad:
“Bod y cyfarfod hwn yn cadw aelodau o'r wasg ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
allan o ystafell y cyfarfod, dan Adran 100A(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972 (fel y'i diwygiwyd), yn ystod trafod yr agendwm nesaf, ar y sail 
y byddai'n debygol o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig yn ôl diffiniad 
paragraff 14 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A o'r Ddeddf.” 
 

12. COFRESTR RISG CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 
Trafod adroddiad Rheolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth y De.

(Tudalennau 77 - 
84)

13. MATERION BRYS 



Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig

At: Pob Aelod o'r Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y Cyd - Consortiwm Canolbarth y De



Tudalen wag



 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 

Committee held on Monday, 14 September 2020 at 10.00 am.  
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee. Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 

                                        Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 
Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
Mr P Orders – (Lead Chief Executive, Cardiff Council)  

Mr M Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council) 
Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan)  

Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council) 
Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council) 
Mr P. Griffiths (Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council) 
Ms S Davies – Head of Finance: Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council  
 

Others in attendance:- 
 

Ms C Seery (Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 
Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 

 
 
 
 

 
15      Announcements and Apologies  

 
 

 It was explained to Members that due to a technical issue the Chair would be 
late attending the meeting and it was agreed that the Vice Chair, Councillor J 
Rosser, would Chair the meeting in his absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr L Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council) and Ms S Walker (Chief Education Officer Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council). 
 
 

 

 
16      Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



 

 

17      Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th June 2020 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
18      Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020  

 
 

 The Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting presented the Central 
South Consortium Joint Committee with the Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31st March 2020, along with the associated Letter of 
Representation of the Joint Committee.  
 
The Head of Finance  drew Members attention to the Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) Regulations requirement for the Responsible Financial Officer to certify 
the unaudited Statement of Accounts by 15th June following the financial year-
end. The Head of Finance confirmed to Members that the unaudited accounts 
will be signed by the Treasurer on the 15th June 2020, in line with the 
Regulations, following their presentation to the Joint Committee on the same 
day.  
 
It was highlighted that the Statement of Accounts were submitted to Audit Wales 
for external audit and, as part of the
[...]
ng  Governance 
proposals and recommendations. 
 
 

 

 
25      Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act ,1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  
 

 

 
26      Teach First Report   

Tudalen 9



 

 

 
 Members of the Joint Committee received an overview of the Teach First Cymru 

Annual Report 2019/20. 
 
Following the update, Members of the Joint Committee made a number of 
observations and RESOLVED to note the Annual Report for 2019/20 and to 
receive update  reports during the year.  
 

 

 
27      URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 
 

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified 

CLLR C. SMITH 
CHAIR. 

 
 
 

   
 

   
 

   
   

 
   
   

 
   

 

Tudalen 10



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM (CSC) 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 

16th December 2020 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE  

REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR – THE WORK OF CSC DURING COVID-19 
PANDEMIC 
 

Author: Louise Blatchford Deputy Managing Director CSC  

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

• To update members on the work of CSC during the COVID 19 pandemic  
• To present a detailed overview of the support and guidance provided to schools.   

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

• It is recommended that Members:   
• Review the report and consider any further activity CSC should undertake to support 

schools across the region; 
 

3.0  BACKGROUND  
 
 School Contacts across CSC 1st September 2020 – 23 October 2020 

The Health and Safety protocols that have been introduced across Wales have impacted on the way 
our staff interact with schools. Working with staff and directors across the five Local Authorities we 
agreed a visitor protocol for our staff. Our focus throughout the autumn term was to support the 
wellbeing of staff and l
[...]
r schools that offers operational 
considerations alongside examples of what schools within the region are trying.  
 
A series of webinars have taken place to allow schools the opportunity to collaborate and share 
experiences of work undertaken to date.  As the system matures in this way of working and new 
learning is discovered we will continue to share and scale practice to schools.  Ongoing bespoke 
support to schools as brokered by improvement partners will also continue.  
 

Professional learning around the pedagogy of distance learning, along with the technology use to 
support it is being researched and developed as an ongoing work stream 

 
4.1 CSC PROFESSIONAL LEARNING OFFER 
 

CSC had already identified the need to provide professional learning (PL) opportunities through digital 
means and was developing an e-learning strategy.  This meant that the systems and processes were 
quickly developed to produce high quality professional synchronous and asynchronous e-learning.   
 
In direct support of the situation arising from COVID-19 a number of professional 
learning opportunities were specifically developed based on feedback from practitioners across the 
system. These focused on well-being, pedagogy and specifically distance/blended learning.  

  
CSC Professional Learning Offer  

 
Regional professional learning for Curriculum for Wales live events were also paused; however, a 
number of asynchronous PL resources were made available to senior leaders, practitioners and 
governors, if they had the time and space to engage with these: 

• Bilingual keynote presentation from Feb/March 2020  Middle Leader Briefings Keynote   
• AoLE bilingual workshop materials and presenter notes from middle leader briefings to all schools 

and improvement partners. 
 

o Middle Leader LLC AoLE Workshop 
o Middle Leader Sci-tech AoLE Workshop  
o Middle Leader M&N AoLE Workshop  
o Middle Leader EA AoLE Workshop  
o Middle Leader H&Wb AoLE Workshop 
o Middle Leader 
[...]
tments 44 21 4 10 5 4  Appointments 11 3 0 0 2 6 

Other 349 118 32 72 90 37  Other 66 20 15 8 12 11 

 
 
 
  

T
udalen 33



24 | C S C  –  E m p o w e r i n g  s c h o o l s  t o  i m p r o v e  o u t c o m e s  f o r  a l l  l e a r n e r s .  
 

APPENDIX C: DIGITAL LEARNING REPORT 

 

Digital Professional Learning Report 

 

 

  
 

Tudalen 34



CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM (CSC) 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 

16th December 2020 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE  

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR – PROGRESS IN DIGITAL 
PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 

Author: Matthew Humphreys (Strategic Lead for Digital Central South Consortium)  

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 To update members on the professional learning provided by the Digital team of 
Central South Consortium and to acknowledge progress to date.  

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 It is recommended that Members  

 Review and accept the progress report; and 

 Consider any further activity CSC should undertake to support schools across 
the region 

3.0 BACKGROUND  

3.1 During March 2020, in response to Covid-19, planned support for professional 
learning was adapted to respond to school needs. Throughout the summer term, the 
digital team continued to provide support to schools with previously identified digital 
needs. In addition, bespoke support was offered to all schools across the region to 
ensure continuity of learning.  

3.2 In light of increased demand for service support, the digital team was expanded to 
include a further Lead Practitioner (0.6 FTE). A comprehensive recruitment process 
took place and a candidate appointed for the remainder of the financial year. The 
remainder of the team is comprised of the Strategic Lead for Digital Education (Full-
time) in addition to three digital officers (Full-time / 0.6 FTE / 0.4 FTE). 

3.3 Professional learning, planned for in-person delivery, was adapted into an online 
format in order to support all schools across the region. Direct school support was 
provid
[...]
r  

 Google classroom: An introduction   

 Adobe Spark for Direct teaching (November 2020) 

 NQT webinar: The Power of Hwb (November 2020) 

 

Tudalen 37

https://www.cscjes-cronfa.co.uk/repository/resource/1cd2531a-5d07-46b1-ae08-ae5d55ea9241/en
https://www.cscjes-cronfa.co.uk/repository/resource/972841eb-42fc-49bd-b26b-4aa14b00e644/en
http://ttps/www.cscjes-cronfa.co.uk/search?query=%20CSC%20Blended%20Learning%20Guidance%20June%202020&strict=false&popupUri=%2FResource%2F2a98e1ac-e1e4-4f5e-8b53-569b00bd9848
https://www.cscjes.org.uk/repository/resource/9a91408f-5672-49f9-9fb9-d6e8d327df8b/en
https://www.cscjes.org.uk/blended-learning
https://www.cscjes.org.uk/professional-learning
https://www.cscjes.org.uk/repository/resource/d8fa7678-faf0-49f4-ba71-e5ac2fb4b39a/en/tab/utm_source=*+SCHOOLS*+CSC+Communications+List&utm_campaign=9041e3292b-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2019_06_17_11_16_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_693196c4f6-9041e3292b-128851781
https://www.cscjes.org.uk/repository/tree?sort=created&language=en&tags=Curriculum:%20Digital%20Learning&tags=Professional%20Learning%20Offer&nodeId=e6fc3f28-9db5-4af0-9aa1-85f9257dc05a


4.7  DCF in-depth cluster training materials are in the final stages of development and a 
pilot has been planned for December 2020. The digital team will work with clusters of 
schools to further enhance understanding of cross-curricular skills development and 
to support cluster working. 

5.0  IMPACT TO DATE  

Items of progress to note include:  

 Following direct support, schools have been upskilled in the use of Hwb platform 
applications to support distance learning 

 Schools shared approaches and considerations for blended learning at Network 
meetings 

 Hwb platform usage has increased significantly (Appendix A) 

 Publish guidance has supported schools to review and adapt distance learning 
provision  

Case Study A 

 

Case Study B 

 

6.0  NEXT STEPS  

Short term priorities include:  

 Complete the DCF in-depth cluster pilot 

[...]
chnology domain.  

• You must ensure that all schools have a local curriculum offer that meets the requirements 
of the Learning and Skills Wales Measure by 30 April 2021 and then confirm in writing to 
Welsh Government no later than 31 May 2021 that all schools within your consortia have 
met the requirement of the measure. 

 
 
Links to CSC Business Plan and Risks 
 

• Develop a high-quality education profession; 
• Develop inspirational leaders and to facilitate their working collaboratively to raise 

standards; 
• Develop strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, equity and well-being. 

 
Background papers 

1. Joint Committee meeting on the 18th February 2014 
2. Welsh Government Award of Grant funding letter dated 7th July 2020 

Tudalen 45



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE  

16 t h  DECEMBER 2020 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 
 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR AND THE TREASURER 
– 2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE AND 2021/22 BUDGET 
SETTING  

 
Authors: Clara Seery (Managing Director) and Stephanie Davies (Head of 
Finance - Education and Financial Reporting) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Members with:  
 

1.1 An update of the projected outturn position for 2020/21 and a summary of 
2020/21 grant funding. 

 
1.2  The proposed 2021/22 revenue budget and basis of apportionment of local 

authority contribution levels for this period.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the current projected outturn position for 2020/21.  
  

2.2 Note and approve the re-distribution of the un-committed earmark reserve 
balance to member local authorities (paragraph 3.3).  
 

2.3 Note the current grant funding position for 2020/21.  
 

Tudalen 47

Agendwm 8



 

2.4 Consider and approve the budget for 2021/22 in order for the member local 
authorities to approve, as appropriate, and to confirm their approval to the 
next meeting of the Joint Committee. 


[...]
tion processes; 
o Emerging requirements of local authorities; 
o National priorities (including National Mission 2); 
o Cross consortia planning; and 
o Feedback from Estyn (including the Thematic Review Oct 2020 

recommendations) once received. 
  

• Consortia receive revenue funding from the local authorities in order to carry out the 
challenge and support role on behalf of each authority. Consortia are also funded 
through grant by Welsh Government to deliver national priorities. At the time of 
writing this paper, there is no agreement on the overall funding envelope available 
to the Consortia. 
 

• 97% of the current business plan is funded by grants.  Awards of funding have terms 
and conditions which are incorporated into the planning process as well as the 
national development of success criteria for the enabling objectives.  At this stage, it 
is not possible to provide detailed plans as indicative funding allocations have not 
been received.   
 

 

Tudalen 55

Agendwm 9



2 | P a g e  
 

 
2. Recommendation 
  

• Following discussion with Directors, Members are asked to approve rolling forward 
the high level Business Plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22.  Operational plans will continue 
to be developed over the coming months and shared in the Spring Term 2021. 

 
• Members to provide a steer on any particular areas for improvement and before the 

detailed operational planning process takes place.  
 

• Members note that there remains uncertainty about grant for the 2020/21 financial 
year and beyond as the Welsh Government has yet to confirm the grant position and 
requirements of Consortia and LAs. 

 
3. Background  

• The current business plan covers the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.  It has 
five priorities based upon the enabling objectives within the document Education in 
Wales: Our National Mission. 

a) Develop a high-quality education profession; 
b) Develop inspirational leaders and to facilitate their working 

collaborativ

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE.

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Meeting held on Wednesday, 16 
December 2020 at 9.30 am .

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:-

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council)

Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council)
Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council) 

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan)
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council)

Council Officers in attendance:-

Mr P Orders (Lead Chief Executive, Cardiff Council)
Mr M Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council)

Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan)
Ms N Echansis  (Head  of Education and Early Help , Bridgend Council)

Ms S Davies (Head of Finance: Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council)

Others in attendance:-

Ms C Seery (Managing Director, Central South Consortium)
Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium)

Ms C A Jones (Deputy Head at Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bro.Edern)

28  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct , there were no declarations 
of intrest made pertaining to the agenda.

29  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 16th December 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 

30  Blended / Distance Learning at Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bro Edern 

The Assistant Head teacher of Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bro Edern thanked 
Members for the opportunity to provide the Joint Committee with the procedures 
that had been developed and put in place by the school to enable blended and 
distant learning. 

Members were presented with presentation in relation to how a school has 
adapted to home learning, the assistant head teacher explained the guidance 
they had put in place firstly from March to July 2020. 



Members were provided with information for what support staff, pupils and 
families had available such as practical support ideas, tips for fee online 
accounts, regular drop in session, pastoral support etc.

Members were also provided with information of what has been provided and 
developed since September 2020. 

Members thanked the Assistant Head teacher for a very informative and 
enlightening presentation and RESOLVED to acknowledge its content and 
commented that these good practices would benefit other Authorities in their 
delivery of blended learning. 

31  Central South Consortium Support for Schools during COVID. 

The Managing Director Central South Consortium presented Members of the 
Joint Committee with an overview of the work of the Central South Consortium 
during the COVID 19 pandemic along with an overview of the support and 
guidance provided to schools though out these unprecedented times.

Members of the Joint Committee were provided with information regarding 
school contacts across the Central South Consortium from September to 
October. It was explained working with staff and directors across the five 
authorities a vistor protocol for our staff. 

It was highlighted that the focus across the autum term was to support the 
wellbeing of staff and learners across the region as well as supporting schools to 
ensure high quality learning is taking place when learners are in school or self- 
isolating. 

The Managing Director Central South Consortium continued and explained the 
great deal of work that had been done by the consortium with regards to 
supporting learning and teaching. 

Members recognised that the role of the consortia in supporting learning has 
changed since the initial repurposing of the Schools in March 2020. The initial 
focus was on distance learning and digital skill acquisition, however this has now 
moved to blended learning. Members were presented with an overview of the 
guidance given in respect of Distance learning consideration for Schools 
Guidance, Blended Learning Guidance along with the roadmap to blended 
learning. 

In respect of continuity of learning during COVID-19 it was explained that the 
Central South Consortium have produced a Supportive Document for schools 
that offers operational considerations alongside examples of what schools within 
the region are trying. 

The Central South Consortium has already identified the need to provide 
professional learning (PL) opportunities through digital means and was 
developing an e-learning strategy. This meant that the systems and processes 
were quickly developed to produce high quality professional synchronous and 
asynchronous e-learning. With regards to the COVID -19 Pandemic a number of 
professional learning opportunities were specifically developed based on 
feedback from practitioners across the system. These focused on well-being, 
pedagogy and specifically/ distance and blended learning. 



The Managing Director Central South continued to update Members of support 
provided under the following headings:

 Digital support;
 Support for Welsh;
 Early Career Pathway Support;
 Support for Vulnerable Learners;
 Equality & Wellbeing Professional Learning Offer;
 Continuity of Learning Programme;
 Online support for Schools;
 CSC Organisation;
 Barriers to Blended Learning.

In respect of next steps the Managing Director explained that the Consortium is 
continuing to respond to the issues raised by schools and are supporting staff to 
work with schools to identify the cause of the barriers to accessing blended 
learning. Also work across the region to empower schools to support all learners. 
This involves the issues, leaning from research, providing tangible guidance and 
support as well as sharing effective school practice.

After in-depth discussion Members of the Joint Committee thanked the officer for 
all the hard work and RESOLVED to:

 Acknowledge the content of the report and agree to continue to monitor 
the work carried out.

 

32  Digital Devices Support for Schools 

The Directors and Cabinet Members of each Local Authority provided the Joint 
Committee with an overview of what strategies have been used to support 
schools in the role out of digital devices. Each Authority explained the current 
procedures that were in place and how they would continue to support   schools 
and families through this difficult situation.

After discussion Members RESOLVED to note the information 

33  Digital Technology Support from the Central South Consortium 

The Deputy Managing Director thanked Members for the Joint Committee for the 
opportunity to present the report, she continued by introducing Mr M Humphries 
who hold the position of Strategic Lead  for Digital Learning who is in attendance 
if there any questions that need more in-depth answers.

It was explained that during March 2020, in response to Covid-19, planned 
support for professional learning was adapted to respond to school needs. 
Throughout the Summer term the digital team continued to support schools with 
previously identified needs. It was highlighted that bespoke support was offered 
to all schools across the region to ensure continuity of learning. 

With the increase of demand for the service support the digital team was 
expanded to include a further Lead Practitioner. The digital support team 
supported in the use of online collaborative platforms such as Microsoft Teams 
and Google Classroom.  To give idea of support provided it was explained that 
between March and July 2020 the team directly supported over 70 individual 
schools and since September 2020 the team has supported a further 54 schools. 



The nature of support have been context driven and the majority of requests 
have be directly linked to blended learning. 

The Deputy Managing Director continued and explained the impact to date and 
highlighted the items of progress to note:

 Following direct support, schools have been upskilled in the use of Hwb 
platform applications to support distance learning;

 Schools shared approaches and considerations for blended learning at 
Network meetings;

 Hwb platform usage has increased significantly ;
 Publish guidance has supported schools to review and adapt distance 

learning provision. Along with this information Members of the Joint 
Committee were provided with case studies to support the information.

In respect of next steps the short term priorities include:
 Complete the DCF in-depth cluster pilot;
 Publish Computational Thinking Unplugged to support professional 

learning 
 Support schools in utilising technology for direct teaching:
 Respond to emerging school needs and national policy change.

In concluding her report the Deputy Managing Director Central South explained 
that the Consortium continues to support schools and respond to the challenges 
presented by the pandemic. and a growing e-professional learning offer 
continues to provide further support and guidance to practioners across the 
region. 

Members put forward their question and observations and REOLVED to:
 Accept the progress made by the Consortium;
 Acknowledge the work of the Consortium to support schools across the 

regoin.

 

34  Central South Consortium Grants Report 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium presented Members 
with update regarding the award of funding from Welsh Government for the 
2020/2021 financial year and the use thereof. 

After consideration of the report Members RESOLVED to:
 Note the award of grant funding;
 Approve the use and distribution of the grant in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the award; and 
 Agree that the Lead Chief Executive and S151 Officer approves the 

receipt of funding. 

35  Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 and Budget Setting 2021/2022 

The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting (RCT) provided 
Members with a summary of the 2020/21 current financial  year projected outturn 
position in table one of section 3 of the report., which showed a small 
underspend of £1,439,  similar to the underspend reported to the Joint 



Committee at its September meeting. 

The Officer highlighted some variances for Members to acknowledge which 
were:

 £155k  projected underspend on Employee costs relating to a part year 
Accelerated Progress Lead vacancy ,  and other in year , temporary 
vacancies such as the  Personal Assistant role. 

 £176k projected  overspends on supplies and services mainly relating to 
the Improvement Partners pilot scheme: and

  Overachieving income budgets by £22k due to additional income being 
received from ALN transformation grants for administration support.

The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting reminded Members 
that the Joint Committee is asked to approve the distribution of an uncommitted 
earmarked reserve balance of £322k and once approved by Members these 
funds could be distributed to local authorities before the financial year end. 

Members were also provided with an overview of the grants received by the 
Consortium. However in relation the additional RCSIG grant, details are not 
included at present and will be presented once approved. 

 In accordance with the terms of the Joint Committee legal agreement, the Head 
of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting sought the agreement of the 
Joint Committee in respect of approving the budget for 2021/22 in order for the 
member local authorities to approve as appropriate and to confirm their approval 
to the next meeting of the Joint Committee.  

The Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting detailed that the 
budget has been set based on protecting frontline school improvement 
resources, targeting available funding to key priorities, delivering efficiency 
savings and with the consortium funding pay and non-pay related inflation.

It was noted that the resulting 2021/22 local authority contributions were 
calculated based on 2020/21 Indicator Based Assessments published by Welsh 
Government and reflected an overall 1% reduction in contribution levels in line 
with 3 year Indicative Revenue Budget agreed by the Joint Committee in 
January 2020. 

After further discussion Members RESOLVED to:
 Note the current projected outturn position for 2020/ 21 
 Note and approve the red-distribution of the un- committed earmarked 

reserve balance to member local authorities; 
 Note the current grant funding position for 2020/21;and
 Approve the budget for 2021/22 in order for member local authorities to 

approve as appropriate and to confirm their approval to the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee.

 

36  Central South Consortium Business Plan  2021/2022 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members 



with an overview of the draft business plan for 2021/22. It was explained that the 
final business plan would be presented to the Joint Committee in March 2021 for 
approval. 

Members were informed that the business plan for 2021/22 will take account of:
 Aspects within existing business plan that were identified to be 

developed in 20/21 but had to be paused due to the impact of Covid- 19;
 The Outcomes of the self-evaluation processes;
 Emerging requirements of local authorities;
 National priorities (including National Mission 2) 
 Cross consortia planning ; and
 Feedback from Estyn (including the Thematic Review Oct 2020 

recommendations) one received.

The Deputy Managing Director continued and reminded the Joint Committee of 
the current set up of the Consortium in terms of revenue funding received from 
the local authorities and funding via grants by Welsh Government. It was 
highlighted that at the time of writing the paper, there was no agreement on the 
overall funding envelope available to the Consortia. 

The Deputy Managing Director also reminded the Joint Committee that 97% of 
the current business plan is funded by grants which have terms and conditions 
which are incorporated into the planning process as well as the national 
development of success criteria for the enabling objectives and at this stage it is 
not possible to provide detailed plans as indicative funding allocations have yet 
to be received. 

After a great deal of discussion Members of the Joint Committee RESOLVED to:
 Approve rolling forward the high level business Plan for 2020/21 to 

2021/22. And agree operational plans will continue to be developed over 
the coming months and share in the Spring Term.

 Provide a steer on any particular area for improvement and before the 
detailed operational planning process takes place. 

 Note there remains uncertainty about grants for the 2020/ 21 financial 
year and beyond as the Welsh Government has yet to confirm the grant 
position and requirements of Consortia and LA’s 

37  Governance Proposals 

The Managing Director Central South Consortium reminded Member of the 
independent review that had been carried out in October 2018, within the report 
Members were reminded that a recommendation was made to review the 
governance arrangements ensuring that there is effective governance and 
effective stakeholder involvement. 

Members were presented with 3 options for consideration along advantages and 



disadvantages of each. After in depth discussion on all three option Members of 
Central South Joint Committee RESOLVED to

 Agree model 3 in principle; and
 Agree to review and modify the terms of reference for each group to 

ensure reflect the purpose of each group, enable effective and timely 
governance and meet the requirements of the legal agreement. 

38  Exclusion  of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act ,1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

39  Central South Consortium Risk Register 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members 
with an update on the current risk register of the Central South Consortium.

Following Consideration of the report Members of the Joint Committee 
RESOLVED to approve the recommended changes to the risk register for the 
Central South Consortium. 

This meeting closed at 11:00am CLLR C. SMITH
CHAIR.


